

CS DJ 58092/16

GANGA PRASAD ORS Vs. DINESH KUMAR GUPTA

13.08.24 (2:15 PM)

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. A.K. Tripathi.
None for defendant.

At the first call, defendant had appeared alone and he had handed over keys of the suit property to the plaintiff. He had also handed over receipt of payment of water and electricity bill dated 23.07.24 and 26.07.24 respectively.

The defendant was directed to appear again with regard to the payment of house tax which according to the plaintiff is about Rs.1.80 lacs. Thereafter, the case was again taken up at 12 Noon, 12:30 PM and 1:15 PM, but the defendant did not turn up deliberately and intentionally.

The above conduct of the defendant shows that he is least bothered about the court's order and don't have any respect for law.

NBWs issued against the defendant for today have been received back unexecuted. Report perused.

Perusal of report on NBWs shows that the NBWs against the defendant have not been properly executed by the police official concerned i.e. HC Mohd. Sarik and even the report on the NBWs is not forwarded by the concerned SHO of PS Adarsh Nagar. In this regard, the report be also called from the SHO, PS Adarsh Nagar as to why he had not forwarded the report, though, it is mandatory and HC Mohd. Sarik is also directed to appear in person for tendering explanation for lapses on his part.

Considering the conduct of defendant, as stated above, let fresh NBWs be issued against the defendant on his another address i.e. 123/21/12, Cross Road, Sant Nagar, Burari, Gali No.5, North, Delhi-110084, M: 8595494194, to be executed through DCP concerned.

Put up the case for FP, for 24.08.2024.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/13.08.24.